GEOTECHNICAL STABILITY EXHIBIT

This geotechnical stability exhibit is applicable to all neighboring structures within 200 of the
affected area and is provided to satisfy Rule 3.3.12 (b).

There are no buildings or any structures outside the permit area which could be affected by the
excavation. A minimum 20-foot setback will be maintained from the property boundary line to all
new excavations. Mining and reclamation will create slopes no steeper than 3H:1V in cobbly

material.

From Table 2.5 in the SME Mining Reference Handbook!, the slope material is best classified as
sand and gravel, mixed grain size. This material has an internal angle of friction of approximately

45 degrees and no cohesion.

The Factor of Safety (FOS) for sand and gravel with a (3H:1V) 18.4 degree slope in loose sand
material with an assumed internal angle of friction of 45 degrees can be approximated by
ignoring the cohesion component of the stability and simply evaluating the internal angle of

friction as follows:

FOS = Tangent of Internal Angle of Friction
Tangent of Actual Angle of Failure Surface

Tan 45° 1
FOS = = = 3.0
Tan 18.4° 0.3326

! Original source: Houk and Bray 1977
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1. Conclusion

The factor of safety is 3.0, well above the minimum of 1.5 for permanent conditions. No offsite

impact from mining operations will occur from slope failure based on this analysis.
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STATE OF

COLORADO Russell - DNR, Elliott <elliott.russell@state.co.us>

London Mill Cobble Adequacy Response

Ben Langenfeld <benl@lewicki.biz> Thu, Jan 21, 2021 at 4:33 PM
To: "Russell - DNR, Elliott" <elliott.russell@state.co.us>
Cc: Dustin Ballard <dustin.advantagex@gmail.com>

Elliott

Attached are items to address your bullet points:
* A geotechnical stability exhibit applicable to all neighboring structures.
« A copy of Map E-1 showing mister Kyes structure as well as corrected lat/long for the permit corners. | checked these coordinates in Google Earth

and they come in right.
« A copy of all the certified mailing receipts and return receipts for neighbor notices.

If you want FedEx'd hard copies of any of this, just say the word.

Ben Langenfeld, P.E.

Greg Lewicki and Associates
benl@lewicki.biz

Office: (720) 842-5321

Cell: (303) 960-5613

From: Russell - DNR, Elliott <elliott.russell@state.co.us>
Sent: Thursday, January 21, 2021 3:30 PM

To: Ben Langenfeld <benl@lewicki.biz>

Cc: Dustin Ballard <dustin.advantagex@gmail.com>
Subject: Re: London Mill Cobble Adequacy Response

Gentlemen, please see the attached extension request approval for your records.

Elliott Russell
Environmental Protection Specialist

Minerals Regulatory Program
E WZ

| am working remotely and can be reached at 303.903.4456

COLORADO

Division of Reclamation,
Mining and Safety

Department of Natural Resources

P 303.866.3567 x8132 | F 303.832.8106 | C 303.903.4456

1313 Sherman Street, Room 215, Denver, CO 80203

Elliott.Russell@state.co.us | www.colorado.gov/drms


mailto:benl@lewicki.biz
mailto:elliott.russell@state.co.us
mailto:benl@lewicki.biz
mailto:dustin.advantagex@gmail.com
https://www.google.com/maps/search/1313+Sherman+Street,+Room+215,+Denver,+CO+80203?entry=gmail&source=g
mailto:Elliott.Russell@state.co.us
https://urldefense.com/v3/__http://www.colorado.gov/drms__;!!PUG2raq7KiCZwBk!OAY_DFaWLvDXk0EwfRouXrXgNGlwebX_ucBDFrFLZo4WwjFi1HjTGrKEPl3ciHN0I3fRMLk$

On Thu, Jan 21, 2021 at 12:48 PM Russell - DNR, Elliott <elliott.russell@state.co.us> wrote:

Thanks Ben,
As discussed on the phone, can you provide the following:

« Electronic copies of the proof of notices for adjacent landowners (ltem #2) or confirmation these will be in the hard copy you mailed.

¢ An electronic copy of a new revised Map E-1 showing the location of the cabin owned by Michael M Kyes northwest of the northwest permit
boundary corner and include it on the E-1 structure table if it is within 200 feet of the permit boundary.

* An electronic copy of a new revised Map E-1 correcting the lat/long coordinate table as there appears to be an error with these coordinates (as
you had mentioned this may have been due to a DMS and DD conversion).

* An electronic copy of an engineering evaluation for the off-site structures in accordance with Rule 6.3.12(b). Please identify each structure that
is covered by the evaluation.

Please let me know if you have any questions.
Thanks,

Elliott Russell
Environmental Protection Specialist

Minerals Regulatory Program

| am working remotely and can be reached at 303.903.4456

COLORADO

Division of Reclamation,
Mining and Safety

Department of Natural Resources

P 303.866.3567 x8132 | F 303.832.8106 | C 303.903.4456
1313 Sherman Street, Room 215, Denver, CO 80203

Elliott.Russell@state.co.us | www.colorado.gov/drms

On Wed, Jan 20, 2021 at 10:04 AM Ben Langenfeld <benl@lewicki.biz> wrote:

Elliott

Attached is a digital copy of the London Mill Cobble Adequacy Response. It includes an extension request for the decision date until January 31.
This is to facilitate getting a receipt back from Park County that the adequacy response is added to the public copy.

A hard copy is headed to downtown.

Ben Langenfeld, P.E.

Greg Lewicki and Associates
benl@lewicki.biz

Office: (720) 842-5321

Cell: (303) 960-5613

4 attachments
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ﬂ Neighbor Notice Certified Receipts 01052021.pdf
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